

No. 22-7466

---

IN THE  
*Supreme Court of the United States*

RICHARD EUGENE GLOSSIP,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

OKLAHOMA,  
*Respondent.*

**On a Writ of Certiorari to the  
Oklahoma Court of Criminal Appeals**

**BRIEF OF THE AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES  
UNION, AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION  
OF OKLAHOMA, AND THE HOWARD  
UNIVERSITY SCHOOL OF LAW'S CIVIL  
RIGHTS CLINIC AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN  
SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

DAVID D. COLE  
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES  
FOUNDATION  
915 15th Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20005

BRIAN W. STULL  
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES  
FOUNDATION  
201 W. Main St., Ste. 402  
Durham, NC 27701

RANDY ALAN BAUMAN  
MEGAN LAMBERT  
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES  
UNION FOUNDATION OF OK-  
LAHOMA  
P.O. BOX 13327  
OKLAHOMA CITY, OK 73113

WILLIAM R. WEAVER  
*Counsel of Record*  
ILLYANA A. GREEN  
EMANUEL POWELL III  
JENNER & BLOCK LLP  
1099 New York Avenue NW  
Suite 900  
Washington, D.C. 20001  
(202) 639-6000  
WWeaver@jenner.com

CARMEN IGUINA GONZÁLEZ  
HOWARD UNIVERSITY SCHOOL  
OF LAW CIVIL RIGHTS CLINIC  
2900 Van Ness Street NW  
Washington, D.C. 20008

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTERESTS OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
STATEMENT.....	4
ARGUMENT.....	7
I.    THIS COURT HAS CAREFULLY DE- VELOPED ITS <i>BRADY</i> AND <i>NAPUE</i> JURISPRUDENCE TO ENSURE FAIR TRIALS. ....	7
II.   OKLAHOMA PROSECUTORS HAVE FOR MANY YEARS THWARTED <i>BRADY</i> AND <i>NAPUE</i> , BUT NONE SO EGREGIOUSLY AS THE OFFICE THAT PROSECUTED MR. GLOSSIP.....	12
A.   The <i>Brady</i> and <i>Napue</i> viola- tions here are the legacy of a corrupt prosecutor’s office.....	12
B. <i>Brady</i> and <i>Napue</i> violations in Oklahoma reach far beyond those committed by the Macy Administration.....	16

III. THE COURT'S INTERVENTION IS NECESSARY NOT ONLY TO REC- TIFY THE VIOLATIONS IN THIS CASE, BUT TO PREVENT FUTURE VIOLATIONS. ....	19
CONCLUSION .....	33

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Alcorta v. Texas</i> , 355 U.S. 28 (1957).....	9
<i>Atchison v. City of Tulsa</i> , No. 21-CV-286, 2022 WL 676975 (N.D. Okla. Mar. 7, 2022).....	22
<i>Baker v. State</i> , 238 P.3d 10 (Okla. Crim. App. 2010) .....	18, 25
<i>Banks v. Dretke</i> , 540 U.S. 668 (2004) .....	11
<i>Batson v. Kentucky</i> , 476 U.S. 79 (1986) .....	1
<i>Berger v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 78 (1935).....	8, 9
<i>Binsz v. State</i> , 675 P.2d 448 (Okla. Crim. App. 1984) .....	16, 17
<i>Bowen v. Maryland</i> , 799 F.2d 593 (10th Cir. 1986).....	15, 31
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963).....	1, 2, 3, 7, 10
<i>Brown v. Board of Education</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954).....	1
<i>Browning v. Trammell</i> , 717 F.3d 1092 (10th Cir. 2013).....	18

<i>Bryson v. Macy</i> , 611 F. Supp. 2d 1234 (W.D. Okla. 2009), <i>aff'd</i> , 627 F.3d 784 (10th Cir. 2010).....	14, 25
<i>Caldwell v. Texas</i> , 137 U.S. 692 (1891).....	8
<i>Carpenter v. Oklahoma</i> , No. CF-1994- 4356, Order Granting Post-Conviction Relief (Okla., Tulsa Cnty. Dist. Ct. May 13, 2016).....	25, 29
<i>Connick v. Thompson</i> , 563 U.S. 51 (2011) .....	1
<i>Dority v. Oklahoma</i> , No. CF-2014-387, Or- der Dismissing Case With Prejudice (Okla., Sequoyah Cnty. Dist. Ct. Jan. 4, 2024).....	23
<i>Douglas v. Workman</i> , 560 F.3d 1156 (10th Cir. 2009).....	15, 23, 24
<i>Duckett v. Mullin</i> , 306 F.3d 982 (10th Cir. 2002).....	12, 16
<i>Fontenot v. Allbaugh</i> , 402 F. Supp. 3d 1110 (E.D. Okla. 2019), <i>aff'd sub nom</i> <i>Fontenot v. Crow</i> , 4 F.4th 982 (10th Cir. 2021), <i>cert. denied</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2777 (2022).....	17-18
<i>Giglio v. United States</i> , 405 U.S. 150 (1972).....	10
<i>Giles v. Maryland</i> , 386 U.S. 66 (1967) .....	8

<i>Glossip v. State</i> , 29 P.3d 597 (Okla. Crim. App. 2001) .....	12
<i>Goodwin v. Page</i> , 296 F. Supp. 1205 (E.D. Okla. 1969), <i>aff'd</i> , 418 F.2d 867 (10th Cir. 1969).....	31
<i>Goodwin v. Page</i> , 418 F.2d 867 (10th Cir. 1969).....	31
<i>Gore v. State</i> , 119 P.3d 1268 (Okla. Crim. App. 2005) .....	26, 30
<i>Hall v. State</i> , 650 P.2d 893 (Okla. Crim. App. 1982) .....	17
<i>Hooks v. State</i> , 19 P.3d 294 (Okla. Crim. App. 2001), <i>overruled on other grounds in part by Easlick v. State</i> , 90 P.3d 556 (Okla. Crim. App. 2004).....	14
<i>Hooks v. Workman</i> , 606 F.3d 715 (10th Cir. 2010).....	14
<i>Housley v. State</i> , 785 P.2d 315 (Okla. Crim. App. 1989).....	18
<i>Johnson v. City of Tulsa</i> , No. 12-CV-481, Opinion and Order (N.D. Okla. Aug. 28, 2014).....	26
<i>Kyles v. Whitley</i> , 514 U.S. 419 (1995).....	4, 8
<i>McCarty v. Gilchrist</i> , 646 F.3d 1281 (10th Cir. 2011).....	27

<i>McCarty v. State</i> , 114 P.3d 1089 (Okla. Crim. App. 2005).....	13, 27
<i>McCarty v. State</i> , 765 P.2d 1215 (Okla. Crim. App. 1988).....	13, 14
<i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> , 384 U.S. 436 (1966).....	1
<i>Mitchel v. Gibson</i> , 262 F.3d 1036 (10th Cir. 2001).....	13
<i>Mooney v. Holohan</i> , 294 U.S. 103 (1935) .....	8, 9
<i>Murphy v. City of Tulsa</i> , No. 15-CV-528, 2018 WL4088071 (N.D. Okla. Aug. 27, 2018).....	27
<i>Murphy v. Oklahoma</i> , No. CF-1994-4410, Journal Entry of Dismissal (Okla., Tulsa Cnty. Dist. Ct. Sept. 11, 2014) .....	27
<i>Napue v. Illinois</i> , 360 U.S. 264 (1959).....	2, 3, 9, 10, 11
<i>Oklahoma v. Atchison</i> , No. CF-1991-691, Order (Okla., Tulsa Cnty. Dist. Ct. May 26, 2021).....	22
<i>Oklahoma v. Carpenter</i> , No. PC-2016-497, Order Denying State’s Post-Conviction Appeal and Affirming Order Granting Post-Conviction Relief (Okla. Ct. Crim. App. Nov. 10, 2016).....	25, 29

<i>Pierce v. Gilchrist</i> , 359 F.3d 1279 (10th Cir. 2004).....	13, 28
<i>Pyle v. Kansas</i> , 317 U.S. 213 (1942) .....	9
<i>Potts v. Oklahoma</i> , No. F-2010-2, Opinion (Okla. Crim. App. July 21, 2011) .....	24
<i>Rogers v. State</i> , 285 P.3d 715 (Okla. Civ. App. Div. 2012) .....	15
<i>Rowan v. Oklahoma</i> , No. F-2009-385, Order Granting Motion for New Trial and Dismissing Appeal (Okla. Crim. App. June 3, 2011).....	28
<i>Scott v. Mullin</i> , 303 F.3d 1222 (10th Cir. 2002).....	18
<i>Shuttlesworth v. City of Birmingham</i> , 394 U.S. 147 (1969).....	1
<i>Simmons v. Oklahoma</i> , No. CF-1975-551, Amended Order Granting Post-Conviction Relief Including All 8 Pages (Okla., Okla. Cnty. Dist. Ct. July 20, 2023).....	29
<i>State ex rel. Oklahoma Bar Ass'n v. Ward</i> , 353 P.3d 509 (Okla. 2015) .....	24
<i>State v. Munson</i> , 886 P.2d 999 (Okla. Crim. App. 1994).....	17, 23



<i>United States v. Agurs</i> , 427 U.S. 97 (1976).....	10
<i>United States v. Bagley</i> , 473 U.S. 667 (1985).....	10
<i>United States v. Olsen</i> , 737 F.3d 625 (9th Cir. 2013).....	32
<i>Williamson v. Reynolds</i> , 904 F. Supp. 1529 (E.D. Okla. 1995), <i>aff'd</i> , <i>Williamson v.</i> <i>Ward</i> , 110 F.3d 1508 (10th Cir. 1997) .....	30

#### OTHER AUTHORITIES

Ken Armstrong, ‘Cowboy Bob’ Ropes Wins- -But at Considerable Cost, Chi. Trib. (Jan. 10, 1999).....	14
Diana Baldwin, <i>Man free after charges dismissed in ‘82 kidnapping, sexual as- sault</i> , Oklahoman (May 29, 2003).....	25
Bill Braun, <i>Rapist’s Exhumation Re- quested // Attorney Says DNA Evi- dence Will Clear Client</i> , Tulsa World (Aug. 21, 1997).....	26
Certificate of Pardon, Harold Gene Weatherly (July 3, 2007) .....	30
Complaint, <i>Ranes v. Hill</i> , No. 12-CV-517 (N.D. Okla. Sept. 14, 2012).....	28

<i>Death Row Inmates Freed From Prison</i> , Associated Press (Oct. 5, 2009) .....	23, 24
Julie DelCour, <i>New Trial Possible in Rape Case</i> , Tulsa World (Dec. 13, 1996) .....	26
Docket, <i>Oklahoma v. Johnson</i> , No. CF- 2008-6347 (Okla., Tulsa Cnty. Dist. Ct.).....	26
Docket, <i>Oklahoma v. Ranes</i> , No. CF-2009- 4654 (Okla., Tulsa Cnty. Dist. Ct.) .....	28
<i>Ex-Student Sues Lawyers in Child Molest- ing Case</i> , Daily Oklahoman (May 11, 1988).....	30
Fair Punishment Project, <i>America's Top Five Deadliest Prosecutors</i> (2016), <a href="https://www.dpic-cdn.org/production/documents/FairPunishmentProject-Top5Report_FINAL_2016_06.pdf">https://www.dpic-cdn.org/production/ documents/FairPunishmentProject-To p5Report_FINAL_2016_06.pdf</a> .....	16
First Amended Complaint for Damages and Injunctive Relief, <i>Fritz v. City of Ada</i> , Case No. Civ-00-194-S (E.D. Okla. June 19, 2000).....	26, 30
Mark Fuhrman, <i>Death and Justice: An Expose of Oklahoma's Death Row Ma- chine</i> (2003).....	14
Dylan Goforth, <i>Case Dismissed in 2004 Killing</i> , MuskogeePhoenix.com (July 6, 2012).....	24

Mark Hutchison, <i>Jury Declares Man Wrongly Convicted Defendant Served 10 Years on Death Row</i> , Daily Oklahoman (Apr. 6, 1995) .....	24
Chris Kinyon, <i>Physical Marks of Abuse Seen, Physician Says</i> , Daily Oklahoman (July 18, 1987) .....	30-31
<i>Longtime Okla. prosecutor Bob Macy dies at age 81</i> , Associated Press (Nov. 19, 2011).....	12
Jay F. Marks & Ken Raymond, <i>Ex-Death Row Inmate a Free Man; Judge Calls Case Tainted by Misconduct</i> , Oklahoman (May 12, 2007) .....	27
Kim Alyee Marks, <i>Breaks Build for Convicted Child Molester Awaiting Retrial</i> , Daily Oklahoman (May 10, 1987) .....	30
Kim Alyee Marks, <i>Despite Ordeal, John Weir Still Believes in Justice System</i> , Daily Oklahoman (Aug. 23, 1987).....	31
<i>Mother Found Innocent of Infant's Death After 20 Years in Prison</i> , NewsOn6.com (Sept. 12, 2014) .....	27
The National Registry of Exonerations, Glossary, <a href="https://www.law.umich.edu/special/exoneration/Pages/glossary.aspx">https://www.law.umich.edu/special/exoneration/Pages/glossary.aspx</a> (last visited Apr. 26, 2024).....	20

The National Registry of Exonerations, Glynn Simmons, <a href="https://www.law.umich.edu/special/exoneration/Pages/casedetail.aspx?caseid=6668">https://www.law.umich.edu/special/exoneration/Pages/casedetail.aspx?caseid=6668</a> (last updated Jan. 27, 2024) .....	29
The National Registry of Exonerations, Harold Weatherly, <a href="https://www.law.umich.edu/special/exoneration/Pages/casedetail.aspx?caseid=5590">https://www.law.umich.edu/special/exoneration/Pages/casedetail.aspx?caseid=5590</a> (Aug. 1, 2019).....	30
The National Registry of Exonerations, Jimmy Lee Baker, <a href="https://www.law.umich.edu/special/exoneration/Pages/casedetail.aspx?caseid=4270">https://www.law.umich.edu/special/exoneration/Pages/casedetail.aspx?caseid=4270</a> (Sept. 24, 2013).....	25
The National Registry of Exonerations, John Weir, <a href="https://www.law.umich.edu/special/exoneration/Pages/casedetailpre1989.aspx?caseid=389">https://www.law.umich.edu/special/exoneration/Pages/casedetailpre1989.aspx?caseid=389</a> .....	31
The National Registry of Exonerations, Michelle Murphy, <a href="https://www.law.umich.edu/special/exoneration/Pages/casedetail.aspx?caseid=4504">https://www.law.umich.edu/special/exoneration/Pages/casedetail.aspx?caseid=4504</a> (last updated Jan. 27, 2024) .....	28
The National Registry of Exonerations, <i>Our Mission: About the Registry</i> , <a href="https://www.law.umich.edu/special/exoneration/Pages/mission.aspx">https://www.law.umich.edu/special/exoneration/Pages/mission.aspx</a> (last visited Apr. 26, 2024) .....	20

The National Registry of Exonerations,  
 Thomas Raney, <https://www.law.umich.edu/special/exoneration/Pages/casetail.aspx?caseid=6226> (last updated Apr. 28, 2022) ..... 28

The National Registry of Exonerations,  
 Timothy Durham, <https://www.law.umich.edu/special/exoneration/Pages/casetail.aspx?caseid=3194> (last updated Nov. 28, 2016)..... 26

Rachel Petersen, *McAlester Man Released After 35-Year Prison Sentence is Overturned*, McAlester News-Capital (Jan. 25, 2012)..... 29

Petitioner’s Amended and Supplemental Original Application for Post-Conviction Relief and Brief in Support, *Dority v. Oklahoma*, No. CF-2014-0038 (Okla., Sequoyah Cnty. Dist. Ct. Sept. 15, 2022)..... 23

James Purdy, *Oklahoma Prisoner Freed – Absolved of Crime After 30 Years in Prison*, Daily Herald (Mar. 9, 1969)..... 31

Ray Robinson, *DA Drops Case Against Bowen*, News OK (July 31, 1987)..... 31

Lois Romano, *Police Chemist’s Missteps Cause Okla. Scandal*, Wash. Post (July 11, 2019)..... 30

State’s Motion to Dismiss Without  
Prejudice, *Oklahoma v. Rowen*, CF-  
2008-337 (Okla., Pittsburgh Cnty.  
Dist. Ct. Jan. 23, 2012)..... 28

Supplement to Application for Post-Con-  
viction Relief, *Murphy v. Oklahoma*,  
Case No. CF-94-4410, (Okla., Tulsa  
Cnty. Dist. Ct. Apr. 7, 2014)..... 27

Colby Thelen, *Man With Vacated 1975  
Murder Sentence May Not Be Retried*,  
District Attorney Behenna Says,  
News9.com (Sept. 11, 2023)..... 29
